

original

No. 35428-4-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION TWO

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JAMES ERIN REID,

Appellant.

FILED  
JUN 19 11 19  
BY [Signature]  
CLERK OF COURT  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION TWO

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE  
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
PIERCE COUNTY

---

The Honorable Thomas P. Larkin, Judge

---

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

---

KATHRYN RUSSELL SELK  
WSBA No. 23879  
Counsel for Appellant

RUSSELL SELK LAW OFFICE  
1037 Northeast 65<sup>th</sup> Street, Box 135  
Seattle, Washington 98115  
(206) 782-3353

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A.	<u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	1
B.	<u>ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	2
C.	<u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	3
	1. <u>Procedural facts</u> .....	3
	2. <u>Relevant facts</u> .....	4
	a. <u>The drug charges</u> .....	4
	b. <u>The other offenses</u> .....	8
D.	<u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	17
	1. THE CONVICTION FOR INTIMIDATING A WITNESS MUST BE REVERSED BECAUSE THERE WAS INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO PROVE AN ESSENTIAL ELEMENT OF THE CHARGED CRIME .....	17
	2. MR. REID’S STATE AND FEDERAL RIGHTS TO BE FREE FROM DOUBLE JEOPARDY WERE VIOLATED .....	26
	a. <u>Relevant facts</u> .....	27
	b. <u>Mr. Reid was subjected to double jeopardy by the multiple convictions and sentences</u> .....	28
	3. THE OFFENSES WERE THE SAME CRIMINAL CONDUCT AND COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE .....	31
E.	<u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT

In re Personal Restraint of Orange, 152 Wn.2d 795, 100 P.3d 291 (2004). . . . . 29

State v. Bowerman, 115 Wn.2d 794, 802 P.2d 116 (1990). . . . . 33

State v. Calle, 125 Wn.2d 769, 888 P.2d 155 (1995) . . . . . 26

State v. Carter 154 Wn.2d 71, 109 P.3d 823 (2005) . . . . . 29

State v. Freeman, 153 Wn.2d 765, 108 P.3d 753 (2005) . . . . . 27

State v. Frost, \_\_\_ Wn.2d \_\_\_, \_\_\_ P.3d \_\_\_ (2007) (2007 Wash. LEXIS 468 (June 28, 2007)) . . . . . 19

State v. Hardesty, 129 Wn.2d 303, 915 P.2d 1080 (1996) . . . . . 26

State v. Hendrickson, 129 Wn.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996) . . . . . 33

State v. Hickman, 135 Wn.2d 97, 954 P.2d 900 (1998) . . . . . 17

State v. Lessley, 118 Wn.2d 773, 827 P.2d 996 (1991). . . . . 32

State v. Roggenkamp, 153 Wn.2d 614, 106 P.2d 196 (2005) . . . . . 25

State v. Saunders, 137 Wn.2d 533, 86 P.2d 232 (2004). . . . . 33

State v. Studd, 137 Wn.2d 533, 973 P.2d 1049 (1999) . . . . . 33

State v. Thomas, 150 Wn.2d 821, 83 P.3d 970 (2004) . . . . . 17

State v. Vladovic, 99 Wn.2d 413, 622 P.2d 853 (1983) . . . . . 29

State v. Weber, 159 Wn.2d 252, 149 P.3d 646 (2006), cert. denied sub nom Weber v. Washington, 2007 U.S. LEXIS 7828 (June 18, 2007) . . . 31

State v. Williams, 136 Wn. App. 486, 150 P.3d 111 (2007) . . . . . 19

State v. Womac, \_\_\_ Wn.2d \_\_\_ (2007 Wash. LEXIS 462) . . 27, 28, 30, 31

WASHINGTON COURT OF APPEALS

State v. Anderson, 111 Wn. App. 317, 44 P.3d 857 (2002) . . . . . 22

<u>State v. Anderson</u> , 72 Wn. App. 453, 864 P.2d 1001, <u>review denied</u> , 124 Wn.2d 1013 (1994) .....	32
<u>State v. Boiko</u> , 131 Wn. App. 595, 128 P.3d 143 (2006), <u>review denied</u> , __ Wn.2d __, 152 P.3d 347 (2007) .....	18
<u>State v. Chino</u> , 117 Wn. App. 531, 72 P.3d 256 (2003) .....	18
<u>State v. CLR</u> , 40 Wn. App. 839, 700 P.2d 1195 (1985). .....	20
<u>State v. Echeverria</u> , 85 Wn. App. 777, 934 P.2d 1214 (1997) .....	20
<u>State v. Jensen</u> , 57 Wn. App. 501, 789 P.2d 722 (1990), <u>affirmed sub nom</u> , <u>State v. Howe</u> , 116 Wn.2d 466, 805 P.2d 806 (1991) .....	23-25
<u>State v. King</u> , 135 Wn. App. 662, 145 P.3d 1224 (2006) .....	22
<u>State v. Luna</u> , 71 Wn. App. 755, 862 P.2d 620 (1993) .....	29
<u>State v. Marko</u> , 107 Wn. App. 215, 27 P.3d 228 (2001). .....	18
<u>State v. Nelson</u> , 131 Wn. App. 175, 123 P.2d 526 (2005) .....	25
<u>State v. Niedergang</u> , 43 Wn. App. 656, 719 P.2d 576 (1986). .....	20
<u>State v. Weisberg</u> , 65 Wn. App. 721, 829 P.2d 252 (1992) .....	24

FEDERAL AND OTHER CASELAW

<u>Benton v. Maryland</u> , 395 U.S. 784, 89 S. Ct. 2056, 23 L. Ed. 2d 707 (1969). .....	26
<u>In re Winship</u> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S. Ct. 1068, 25 L. Ed. 2d 368 (1970) .....	17
<u>North Carolina v. Pearce</u> , 395 U.S. 711, 89 S. Ct. 2072, 23 L. Ed. 2d 656 (1969), <u>overruled in part on other grounds by</u> , <u>Alabama v. Smith</u> , 490 U.S. 794, 109 S. Ct. 2201, 104 L. Ed. 2d 865 (1989) .....	26
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984) .....	33
<u>Whalen v. United States</u> , 445 U.S. 684, 100 S. Ct. 1432, 63 L. Ed. 2d 715 (1980) .....	26

RULES, STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

14<sup>th</sup> Amendment . . . . . 17

Art. I, § 22. . . . . 33

Art. I, § 9. . . . . 26

Article I, § 3. . . . . 17

CrR 6.1 . . . . . 1, 2, 19

Fifth Amend . . . . . 26

Former RCW 9.94A.510 (2005) . . . . . 31-33

Laws of 2005, ch. 248, § 3. . . . . 22

RCW 69.50.401(1)(2)(a) . . . . . 3

RCW 9.41.010 . . . . . 3

RCW 9.94A.510 . . . . . 3

RCW 9.94A.530 . . . . . 3

RCW 9.94A.589(1)(a) . . . . . 31

RCW 9A.04.110(25) . . . . . 21

RCW 9A.04.110(26). . . . . 22

RCW 9A.08.020 . . . . . 19, 29

RCW 9A.36.021(1)(c) . . . . . 3

RCW 9A.36.045(1) . . . . . 3

RCW 9A.72.110 . . . . . 3, 18, 21, 24, 25

Sixth Amend. . . . . 33
